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!l!ucraoNIC CotoIPtnn AT HllADQuAR"JDa
0nICE Oll Sot111lEJlN llAILWAY. MADaAs S.N.Q. 4. SHIU NAMBIAR : WW tile

.Minister of RAILWAYS be pIcaaed to atate :
<a) whether it is a fact that an elcclronic

-computer is being inataIIed at the Head-

quarten offic:e of the Southern Railway,
Madras;

(b) whether there is a 8Crious labour unrest threatening with stoppage of work due to that on the Southern Railway; sad

(c) the steps taken to avert a. serious threat of stoppage of work on this Railway and to avoid the installation of the Comp..
uter?

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS
(SHRI C. M. POONACHA) : (a) Yes,
Sir.

(b) Some protest meetings have been reported. An attempt was made to obstruct the delivery of the equipment on the morning ofthe 10lh November; about 50 persons were arrested by the police but released after a couple of hours. There has been no stoppage of work.

(c) Does not arise.

SHRI NAMBIAR : May I know whether it is a fact that thousands of clerical staft' are going to be rendered surplus on the railways due to the installation of the computers on the Northern, Southern. Soulh-eastern.
Eastern and many other Railways ? May I know whether it is the policy of Government to avoid retrenchment due to these installations and whether the railways will
~derthequestionofnotinstallingthese
computers wbic:h are hired from abroad and not produced in this country ?

SHRI C. M. POONACHA : I hu already explained on the floor of the House that merely on account of introduction of computen, there would be no retrenchment whatsoever in the category of clerical stall'.
We have further given categorical assurances that even their promotional avenues would be preserved and not blocked on account of certain categories of higher posts not being filled up. So. the existing staff who are enpged in clerical side would be continued and there wiD be no retrenchment. Furthermore, even if there is to be a transfer of a particular clerk from one place to anotbec. bccauae of the introduction of computers, it would not be efI'ected without his consent.

SHRI NAMBIAR : May 1 know whether tile Railway Minister discussed this matter with organised labour before the installation _ decided IJIIOD or considered at all ,

SHRl C. M. POONACHA : Yes. on 5th
April 1967 a memorandum was prepared on
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UIe subject and was Bi- to orgaaised
'-'our of both the Federations.

SHRJ NAMBlAR : What was their re-
aeIieo ,The answer should be complete.

SHIU KRISHNA KUMAR CHAn.
Ji!AJI; Has the Minister examined the workin. of the computers already installed 1
Is it true that their working is very bad aM Wfons figures are given ?

SURI C. M. POONACHA : We have,
"lat _ call, unit record equipmenls in all tile railways and they have actually taken up the wort of mechanised computation, com·
pilation of data, reconciliation of figures etc:. It is understood that on account of thie tile detection of undercharges rose from Ita. 2S lakhs to RB. 94 lakhs. This is jost one epeeific illustration. In the matter or PRP&ntion of pay rolla the figures have been 1lIOII: exact and the complaints thereon haw: IIem brought down to !he minimum.
"IIkIe 8ft: various advances which will have to be deducted and allowances wblch will haw 10 be eaIcuIaIed. Now all U- tbiup have bceD transferred to the maehinel where Q8CI, up-to-date and immediate Itatiatics, data and information are availabJe, on aaount of "hich pay-roU preparatiOD work c:aa tIeI:ome very satisfactory and prompt.

SHal V. KRlSHNAMOORTHI : EIoc-
trGDie computers are being in$lalled in achaDceII countries where there is shorla&e
01 Jahow. So, it is justified there. In InI\ia Iiace we are having so much of un-
~t already, what is the nec:eaity far iuIaUinI electronic computen in rail·
1IIiJI, UC and other institutions, expending cr_ or rupees and, at the same time,
~ out future employment for our
~people?

SHRI C. M. POONACHA : It is not merely a question of employment opportu.itiea for our people. The fact of the m.aer is that the volume of work and the natuN of work have so increased that ordin., nmmaI manual methods are not eam·
JlCIIIDt _gh to cope with this v!,lume of
-': and to make available up-to-date
.catisIiI::& Therefore, a oertain amount of IIIGidImIiAtion bas become absolutely in·
eWIabIe. As far as the question of employ-
-' it concerned, I have already made a s_t Ulat there will be no retrenchment on __ t of this.

SHRI V. KRlSHNAMOORTHI : Sir, he has not aDJWend lIlY question. 'l1Iere _ no complaint at all by anybody that the pnilCDt method of work is not satiafal:tory. Therefore, there was no necessity to instal electronic computen.
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m-r, IflrT ~ ~ ~ flI; \M'IiT ~ ~
1ftltif~~~~~~~
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SHRI C. M. POONACHA : There __
to be some misunderstanding somewhere.
May I clarify the position 1 'For the last so many years we haw got in the rllilways, what we call, the unit record equipment.
The present electronic computer is just a step forward. The unit record equipment is workins on the basis of puochcd cards.
The advantage of the compuler is that it presena the information intact; that. is to say, it is continuously available there for any sort of refemxoe, CDIIQIiIIIIioa. reconciliation and what not. The Unit record equipments which are working in all the railways are based on the basis of feeding than with punched carda for informalion, whene\u they are needed. So, the pmdice of mechanisation is already theIe. This isjUlt one step forward. A5 to the qIadon whether somebody is interested in this, that is not a matter under diacusaion bIIre.
The question is how we will moderniIe, bib a step further in that direction.

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE : Sir, on a point of order.

MR. SPEAKER : There cannot be a point of order on a question. I will gWe him an opportunity to ask a question.

SHRf AMRfT NAHATA: Whenever a computer is installed, whether it is in the Reserve Banlc, UC or railways, we are 81-
ways told that it would not lead to retrenchment. But will not the installation of these automatic machines shut out fut"", employ·
ment in a country where millions and millions of educated people are unernplo~
and seeking jobs 1 Is it not adding insult to injury to say that our intelligent educated people cannot cope with a particular type of work which only these automatic machines can do 1 May I know from the hon. Minister whether the hiring cost is not greater than the c:ost if human labour were employed?

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BASU : Very well said.

SHRI C. M. POONACHA : Prospectively speaking, it is a matter of opinion as to whether it will block employment potential or otherwise. A view could also be taken that if the economy of the country could be improved by modem methods, it would also provide more employment opportunities in other sectors. It is just an economic view that is expressed by my hon. friend. As to the other question whether any retrenchment will not be effected, I have already assured hon. Members in that regard.

SHRI AMRIT NAHATA : Future employment potential.

SHRI C. M. POONACHA : That is a matter for which I cannot furnish any information now.
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SHRI C. M. POONACHA : The matter bas been disc:ussecI witb organised labour and they have put fortb their point of view.
We have taken a decision on that.

SOME HON. MEMBERS TOU-

MR. SPEAKER : If so many are to be called, I do not know whether it will be physically possible to continue with the supplementaries. I will call one or two ooIy, not 20 or 30 who are rising in their seats.

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE : All railways omployees are agitated.

MR. SPEAKER : I know; for that I would suggest that you have a haIf-an-hour discussion. I do not mind that. In the Question Hour it cannot be taken up. So many supplementaries will not elicit anything extra.

~ f'A' ~ ~ : ~r ~ lfiIlf
rn ~ ~ lfiIlf ~ lfi't m ~
$II

MR. SPEAKER : It is a very good idea.

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE : I would like to know whether the hon. Minister is aware that in the Indian Labour Conferenc:e when this question of automation was discussed, it was agreed by all concerned, by all the three parlies which were Ihere, that at the time of introduction of automation or installation of any electronic computer, tbere will be a discussion beforehand and that it will be done witb tbe agreement of the parties concerned. Now, here are tbe railways.
What has actually happened is tbat tbey have sent a memorandum to the All India Railwaymen's Federation and to other unions, but neither tbe All India Railwaymen's Federation nor the South Eastern RaiIwaymen's Union nor any other union have agreed to tbis. An agitation is going on even today. 1 would like to know whether tbe bon. Minister will convene a conference wbere be will discuss it tk _
and .ee that such things will oot be introduced.

SHRI C. M. POONACHA : The hon.
Member i. perhaps referring I .. the tripac-
tite labour conference proceedings where wben certain measures are tbought of abont intr"d,l:ing m::chanisation or electronically w:>rked equipment the recognised unionl will bave to be consulted by referring the matter to them. According a draft memorandum was prepared. Accordingly to tbe above menlioned understanding tbe organised L~b;)ur sbould have tbeir replica given witbin four months. This memoraadum was submitted to the respective federations on the 5th April. One of the labour federations has agreed to this and another labour federation has not replied to this question at all, even after four months.
Very lately they met in Gwalior and have taken some decision by which time the railways had to take their own decision. We have taken that. But we had referred the matter to both the federations.

SHRI ANBAZHAGAN : In view of the fact that unemployment problem is growing in the country and the Government is not capable of solving that and because the introduction of electronic computer in any sector of the Government or in any private sector even will affect more and there is agitation also going on throughout the country, wherever the computer is introduced, will the Minister reconsider the introduction of computer at this stage and postpone it to some other stage? Also, in certain sectors, when the introduction of the computer has been refuted, it ~has been withdrawn. Now, on the introduction of the computer in Southern Railway, the workers are agitated and the Chief Minister of Madras State has requested the Union Minister concerned not to introduce the computer. In spite of that, if the Minister is not concerned with the natural agitation of the people, has he got any other method of solving the problem specially when the unemployment prohlem is becoming more and more acute ?

SHRI C. M. POONACHA : As I explained earlier, this is not a new innovation.
So far as the Railways are concerned, we are only going a step further. In place of unit record equipment, we are adding a few more specialised units, that is, electronically operated tape and processor. A point was mentioned about the Chief Minister of Madras having raised this point with me. I had a personal discussion with him on the 17th October and I followed up the discussion with the detailed letter on 2nd November. I am sure he has the full explanation about the facts of the matter and is satisfied.

SHRI NAMBIAR : He is not satisfied.
('IIIerrllPtion)

MR. SPEAKER : The Minister is more authoritative.

SHRI HEM BARUA : It has transpired that the Americans are loaning out electronic computers to us and we have to pay rents for the computers at exorbitant rates.
In that context, may I know whether the Government have taken into consideration the involvement of foreign exchange in paying the rent for these computers loaned to us by Americans ?

SHRI C. M. POONACHA : These computers are made in India and the rental is paid in Indian rupees.

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO QUESTION

ENQl.IlR.Y INTO AssETS & l.IAmLrnES OF
CoMPANIES

*243. SHRI K. LAKKAPPA : Will the Minister of INDUSTRIAL DEVELOP-MENT AND COMPANY AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government propose to institute an enquiry into the assets and liabilities of the companies which are blacklisted in the country; and

(b) If so, the details thereof?

THE MINIS1ER OF INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT AND COMPANY AF-
FAIRS (SHRI F. A. AHMED) : (a) There is no such proposal at present.

(b) Does not arise.

POWEll SUPPLY FIlOM NEYVEU LIONrIE

POWEll. STATION

*246. SHRI PARTHASARATHY: Will the Minister of STEEL, MINES AND
METALS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Neyveli Lignite Power Station has now lot of surplus power; and

(b) if so, whether there are any proposals to supply it to neighbouring districts of Chittoor and Cuddapah in Andhra PradeSh?

THE MINIS1ER OF S1EEL, MINES
AND METALS (DR. CHANNA REDDY):
(a) and (b) • We are ascertaining the firm demand of the Madras State Electricity Board. It is only after this has been done, that we would know if Neyveli has any surplus power.

